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Michael Freund SBN 99687
Law Office of Michael Freund
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105

Berkeley, CA94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attomey for Plaintiff Environmental Research Center

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER,
a California non-profit corporation

Plainitff,

v.

SYMMETRY CORPORATION and
DOES 1-100

Defendants.
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Anita Dhir

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COTJNTY OF ALAMEDA

Case No. RG10553800

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
INJTJNCTIVE AI{D DECLARATORY
RELIEF AND CTWL PENALTTES

[Miscellaneous Civil Complaint (42)]
Proposition 65, Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.5 et seq.l

Plaintiff Environmental Research Center hereby alleges:

I

INTRODUCTION

l. PlaintiffEnvironmental Research Center (rereinafter "Plaintiff' or "ERC") brings this

action as a private enforcer and in the public interest pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section

25249,7 (d). This amended complaint seeks injunctive and declaratory relief and civil penalties to
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remedy Symmetry Corporation's ("Symmetry') failure to wam users of certain products sold by

the company that they are exposed to lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause

cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. Based on the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic

Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et sgd also known as

"Proposition 65," businesses with ten or more employees must provide a "clear and reasonable

warning" prior to exposing persons to these chemicals.

il

PARTIES

2. PlaintiffERC is a Califomia non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping

safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of

hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and

encouraging colporate responsibility.

3. Defendant Symmetry is a business entity that manufactures, distributes andlor sells nutritional

products that expose users of these products to lead in the State of Califomia. These products are

Botanicals Male Balance; Botanicals BotanaCleanse Formula 1; Botanicals BotanaCleanse

Formula 2; Symmetry Future Star Citrus Flavored; Symmetry Corp. Thermobalance; Symmetry

Botanicals Clarity; Syrnmetry Botanicals OptiBreathe; Symmetry Lipo-Sorb; Symmehy Corp.

Carbless; Symmetry Corp. WOW Smoothie; and Symmetry Corp. Ultra VitalityNutrapack.

("covered Products"). Symmety is a company that employs ten or more persons.

4. Defendants Does I-100, are named herein under fictitious nermes, as their true names and

capacities are unknown to Plaintiff. ERC is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each

of said Does is responsible, in some actionable manner, for the events and happenings hereinafter

referred to, either through said Defendant's conduct, or through the conduct of its agents, servants or

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLAMTORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page2



1

2

)

4

5

6

7

B

9

10

11

t2

13

14

15

16

77

18

19

20

2I

tt

23

25

26

aa

28

employees, or in some other manner, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this complaint. When

said true names and capacities of Does are ascertained, ERC will seek leave to amend this complaint

to set forth the same.

ilI

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Califomia Constitution Article VI, Section 10 because

this case is a cause not given by statute to other trial courts.

6. ERC has performed any and all conditions precedent to the filing of alegal action pursuant to

Proposition 65 by serving by mail Notices of Violation, dated June 29, 2010, November 5, 2010,

December 23, 2010 and June l, 2011 to the Attorney General of the State of California, the

state's District Attorneys, the appropriate City Attomey's and to Symmetry. A true and correct

copy of these Notices is attached herein as Exhibit A. More than 60 days have passed since these

Notices were mailed and no public enforcement entity has filed a complaint in this case.

7. This Court is the proper venue for the action because the causes of action have arisen in

Alameda rvhere some of the violations of law have occurred. Furthermore, this Court is the proper

venue under Code of Civil Procedure Section 395.5 and Health & Safe$/ Code Section25249.7.

IV

STATUTORY BACKGROI-IND

A. Proposition 65

8. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute passed as

"Proposition 65" by an overwhelming majority vote of the people inNovember of 1986.

9. The warning requirement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health & Safety Code Section

25249,6, which provides :

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLAMTORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 3
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No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any

individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first

giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual, except as provided in Section 25249.10.

10. Implementing regulations for Proposition 65 provide that warnings are required for consumer

product exposures. A "consumer product exposure is an exposwe which resuits from a person's

acquisition, pwchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer

good, or any exposure that results from receiving a consumer service." 27 CCF. Section 25601 (b).

1 l. S/henever a clear and reasonable warning is required under Health & Safety Code Section

25249.6,the "method employed to transmit the waming must be reasonably calculated considering

the altemative methods available under the circumstances, to make the warning message available

prior to exposure." 27 CCF. Section 25601. The waming requirement may be satisfied by a

warning that appears on a product's label or other labeling, shelf labeling, signs, a system of signs,

public advertising identifying the system and toll-free information services, or any other, system,

that provides ciear and reasonable warnings. Id., Section25603.l (u) - (d).

12. Froposition 65 establishes a procedure by which the State is to develop a list of

chemicals "known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity." Health & Safety Code

Section 25249.8. There is no duty to provide a clear and reasonable waming until l2-months after

the chemical was published on the State list. Id., Section 25249.10 (b). Lead was listed as a

chemical known to the State of Califomia to cause developmental toxicity and male and female

reproductive toxicity on February 2t, 1987. Lead was listed as a chemical known to the State of

California to cause cancer on October 1,1992. Title27, Cal. Code Regs., Section 2700I'

13. Froposition 65 may be enforced by any peffion in the public interest who provides notice

sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated law enforcement officials. The

failure of iaw enforcement officials to file a timely complaint enables a citizen suit to be filed

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLAMTORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 4
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pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section25249.7 (c).

14. Proposition 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate" Proposition 65

may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Safety Code Section25249.7 (a).

To "threaten to violate" means "to create a condition in which there is a substantial probability that a

violation will occur." Id., Section25249.l1 (e). Furthennore, violators are subject to a civil penalty

of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. Id., Section 25249.7 (b).

v

STATEMENT OF F'ACTS

15. Defendant Syrnmetry manufactures, distributes and/or sells the Covered Products to the

State of Califomia. These products contain lead.

16. Symmetry has knowingly and intentionally exposed numerous persons to lead, without

providing a Proposition 65 warning. The company has at all times relevant hereto been aware that

the Covered Products contain lead and that persons using these products are exposed to the

chemical. Symmetry markets the Covered Products with knowledge that consumers are being

exposed to lead during normal use ofthe product.

17. Symmetry has failed to provide consumers of the Covered Products with a clear and

reasonable waming that they are being exposed to a chemical known to the State of Califomia to

cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code. Failure to Provide Clear
and Reasonable Warning under Proposition 65)

18. Symmetry refers to paragraphs 1-17, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this

reference.

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLAMTORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 5
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19. By commiuing the acts alleged above, Symmetry has, in the course of doing business,

knowingly and intentionally exposed users of the Covered Products to lead, a chemical known to

the State of California to cause cancer, birttr defects and other reproductive harm without first giving

clear and reasonable waming to such individuals, within the meaning of Health & Safety Code

Section 25249.6.

20. Said violations render each Defendant liable for civil penalties up to $2,500 (trvo

thousand, five hundred dollars) per day, for each violation.

21. Symmetry's continued violation of the law will ineparably harm ERC and the public

interest in whose behalf Plaintiff brings this action, for which there is no adequate remedy at law.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

@
22. EPIC refers to paragraphs 1-21, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this reference.

23. Therc exists an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the parties, within

the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure Section 1060, between Plaintiffand Defendant conceming:

a) whether Symmetry has exposed individuals to a chemical known to the State of California

to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without providing clear and reasonable

warning.

VI

PRAYER

WHEREFORE Plaintiffprays for relief as follows:

1. On the First Cause of Action, for civil penalties for each and every violation according to

proof;

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLAMTORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 6
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2. Onthe First Cause of Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section25249.7 (a), for

such temporary restraining orders, preliminary and permanent injunctive orders, or other'orders,

prohibiting Symmetuy from exposing persons to lead without providing clear and reasonable

warning;

3. On the Second Cause of Action, for a declaratory judgment pursuant to Code of Civil

Procedure Section 1060 declaring:

a. that Symmetry has exposed individuals to a chemical known to the State of California to

sause, birfh defects and other reproductive harm without providing clear and reasonable waming;

and

4. On all Causes of Action, for reasonable attomeys' fees pursuant to Section 10215 of the Code

of Civil Procedure or the substantial benefit theory;

5. For costs of suit herein; and

6. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: Apil20,20l2

By .na
Michael Freund
Attomey for Environmental Research Center

FIRSTAMENDED COMPLAINT FOR IN]UNCTIVE AND DECLAMTORY RELIEFAND CIVIL PENALTIES PageT



MICHAEL FRELND
ATTORNEY AT LAW

I9I5 ADDISON STREET

BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94704.I IOI

TEL 5l0/540-1992

'.-.;ffi;
Re: Notice of Violation Against Symmetry Corporation for Violation of Caiifomia Health &
Safefy Code Sesti an 25249 .6

Dear Prosecutors:

I represent the Environmental Reseaxch Center ('ERC'), anon-profit Califomia corporation
wtrose mission is to safeguard the public from health hazaxds that impact families, workers and
the environment. ERC is dedicated to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicais, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and encowaging

corponte responsibility. ERC is located at 5694 Mission Center Roa4 # 199, San Diego, CA
92108. Througtr this Notice of Violation, ERC seeks to reduce exposure to the public from lead

contained in the named products manufactured and distibuted by Symmetry Corporation

This letter constittrtes notification that Symmetry Corporatiorg located at 420 S. Hillview
Drive, Milpitas, CA 95035 has violated the waming requirement of Proposition 65, the Safe

Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with section 25249.5 of the Healttr
and Safety Code).

In particuiar, this company has manufachred and distibuted products which have exposed

and continue to expose numerous individuais within Califomia to lead. Lead was listed pursuant

to Proposition 55 as a chemical known to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female
re,productive toxicity on February 27, 7987. Lead was listed purmant to Proposition 65 as a
carcinogen on October 1,1992. The time period of these violations commenced one year after

the listed dates above. The primary route of exposwe has been oral through ingestion.

Symmetry Corporation is exposing people to lead from the following products: Symmetry
Botanicals Male Balance; Symmetry Botanicals New Attitude Energy Tonic; Symmetry
Botaoicals Botanacleanse Formula One; and Symmetry Botanicals Botanacleanse Formula
Two; and Symmetry Botanicals Botanacleanse Formuia Three.

Proposition 65 requires that a olear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposwe to
certain listed chemica]s. Syrurety Corporation is in violation of Proposition 65 because the

company failed to provide a waming to persons using their products that they are being exposed

to lead. (22 C.C.R section 12601.) While in the course of doing business, the company is
knowingly and intentiorally exposing peopie to lead" without first providing clear and reasonable

warning. (tlealth and Safety Code section 25249.6.) The method of warning should be a
wanring that appears on the product's label. 22 C.C.R section 12601(bX1) (A).

Proposition 65 requires that notice and intent to sue be given to a vioiator 60days before the



srdt is filed. With this letter, ERC gives notice of the alleged violation to the noticed party and
the appropriate governmental auttrorities. This notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 that
are curently knoum to ERC from infomration now available. ERC may continue to investigate
other products that may reveal fiuther violations. A surnmary of Proposition 65, prepared bythe
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessmen! and referenced as Appendix A, has been
provided to the noticed pady.

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC intends to file a citizpn
enforcement action against Symmefiry Corporation unless the company agrees in an
enforceable written instrument to: (1) reformulate these products so as to eliminate further
lead exposures; and Q) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest
goals of Proposition 65 and my client's objectives in pursuing this Notice, EIC will focus its
efforts in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter. Such resolution will avoid both
further unwarned consumer exposrues to lead and expensive and time-consuming litigation.

If youhave any questions, piease contact my office at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely, -/lryt
Michael Freund

cc: Chris Heptistall ERC
KerenEvans, ERC



CERTIHCATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7 (d)

I, Michael Freund hereby declaf,e:

1. This Certificate of Merit a66smpanies the Notice of Violation in which it is alleged that the

party identified in the Notice has violated Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to

provide clear and reasonable wanrings.

2. I arL&e attomey for the noticing party Environmental Research Center ('ERC"). ERC is

dedicat€d to rducing tbe use and misuse ofhaardow and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe

envircnmeat for consumers and employeas and eacouraging corporat€ reqponsibility The Notice

of Violation allegcs that the party identified has exposed persons in Califomia to lead ftom

products that it manufactrues and distibutes. Piease refer to the Notice of Violation for

additional details regarding the alleged violations.

3. I bave consulted with one or morc persons with reievant and appropriate experience or

expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, sr other data regarding the alleged exposr$e to the

listed chemical that is the subject of the action. Ia particular, I have consulted witb the

laborator! that coaducted the testing to determine the concen&aton of lead in tbe products

identified in the Notice of Violation and I bave relied on the testing resule. The testing was

conducted by a repntable t€sting laboratory with substantia! experience in testing for lead. These

fac8, studies or ofter dafa derived thoryh this investigation overwhels'irgly demonshate tbat

the party identified in theNotice of Violation exposes persons to lead tltougb oral exposr:re

(ingestion).

4. Based on my consuladon witb the laboratorlo the results of the laboratory testing,

as well as published s$udie.s on lead it is clear thatthere is sufficient evidence that buman



exposures exist from exposure to the products &om the noticed party. Furthersrore, as a result of

the above, I have concluded that there is a reasonable and meritorious case for tbe private action.

I undersfand that'?easonable and meritorious case for the private action" meens that the

information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs case can be established

and the information did not prove that the alieged violator will be able to establish any of the

affirmative defenses set forth in the stahrte.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Califomia Attorney General attaches to it

fasffal information sufficient to estabfish the basis foi this certificate, inciuding the infonnation

identified in Heal& & Safety Code Section 25249.7 &) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the pe$ons

consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) tle facts, studies or other data reviewed by

those persons.

Dated: June 27,2010

,e/f
Michael Freund
A,ttomey for Environmental Research Center



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I am acitizen of the United States and a resident of the Cor:nty of Alarneda. I am

over the age of eighteen years and not aparty to the within entitled action; my

business address is 1915 Addison Steet, Berkeley, California 947A4. On June 29,

2010 I served the within:

l,{otice of Violation and Certificate of Merit (Supporting documentation pursuant to
11 CCR section 3102 sent to Affomey General only)

on the parties in said action, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed

envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail

box in Oakland, Califomia to said parties addressed as follows:

See Attached Service List

I, Michael Freund, declare under penalty of perjwy that the foregoing is kue and

correct.

Executed on June 29,2AlA at Berkeley, Califomia.

,r?'t {f '/ /

Michael Frer:nd



District Attorney of Alameda County District Attorney of Glenn County District Attorney of Marin Coun$

122s Faltonstreet, Room 900 Po Box430 3501 civic center Dr" Room 130

oakland, cA 94612 
Jurrr vev 

\Mllorrvs, cA g5g88 san Rafael' cA 94903

District Attomey of Colusa County District Attorney oJ Kings County District Aitorney of Mono County

547 Market Street 1400 West Lacey PO Box 617

Cclusa, CA 95932 Hanford, CA 93239 Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey of Contra Costa

county 
/rrus ev-s 

il'J'[:li:JJ:U::i* 
countv 

3$:H"Jnev 
or Mariposa countv

627 Ferry Street Lakeport, CA 95453 Mariposa, CA 95338
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney of Alpine County District Attorney of Humboldt County District Attorney of Monterey County

PO Box 248 825 sth Street 230 Church Street, Bdg. 2

Markleeville, CA 96120 Eureka, CA 95501 Salinas, CA 93901

District Attomey of Del Norte County District Attorney of lmperial County District Attomey of Mendocino County

450 H Street, Ste 171

Crescent City, CA 95531

939 Main Street
ElCentro, CA92243

P0 Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 954P2

Districi Attomey of Annador County District Attorney of l-assen Coun'ly Disirict Attorney of Napa County

708 Court Street, # 202 220 S. Lassen St., Ste 8 931 Parkway Mall

Jackson, CA 95642 Susanville, CA 96130 Napa, CA 94559

?;.S:ffiH:t?rff:" 
county 35TXi::[ev 

or rnvo coun$ 
Disirict Attomey or Merced county

orovi*e, cA ese6b 
i/e 

lndependence' cA e3526 ffi#"X;Tffi.t

District Attorney of El Dorado County District Attorney of Los Angeles County District Attorney of Nevada County

F15 Main Street 210 W. Temple Street, Room 345 110 Union Street
ptacervilte, CA 95667 Los Angeles, CA 90012 Nevada Crty, CA 95959-2503

District Attomey of Calaveras County
g91 Mountain Ranch Road District Attomey of Madera County District Attomey of Orange County

San Andreas, GA 95249 209 WestYosernite Ave. 401 Civic Center DriveWest

Madera, CA 93637 Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney of Fresno iounty District Attorney of Kern County District Attorney of Modoc County

222}TularcStreet, # 1000 1215 Truxtun Ave. 204 S. Court Street

Fresno, CA 93721 Bakersfield, CA 93301 Alturas, CA 961014020



DistrictAttomeY of Placer Coun$

2501 North Lake Btvd.

Tahoe City, CA 96145

District Attorney of San Bernardino Cty

316 N. Mountain View Ave.

San Bemardino, CA 92415

Disirict Attomey of Plurnas Gounty

520 Main Street, Roonn 404

Quincy, CA 95971

Oisirict Attorney of San Diego County

330 West BroadwaY, Suite 1320

San Diego, 921A1

District Attomey of Riverslde County
4075 Main Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney of San Francisco
County

850 Bryant Street, Room 325

San Francisco, CA 94103

District Attorney of Sacramento County

901 "G'Street
Sacramento, CA 958X4

DistrictAttomey of San Joaquin County

PO Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District attomey of San Luis Obispo
County

1050 Monterey St., Room 450

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomey of San Benito County
419 Fourth Street,2d Floor

Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney of San Mateo County

400 Coung Ctr,, 3'd Floor

Redwood City, CA 94063

DistrictAftomey of Siena CountY

Courthouse, PO Box457
Donieville, CA 95936

District Aftorney of Santa Barbara
County

1105 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Banbara,93101

District Atiorney of Siskiyou County
PO Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney of Solano County
675 Texas Street, Suite 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney of $anta Clara County
70 West Hedding Street, WestWing
San Jose, CA 951 10

Diskict Attorney of Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

DistrictAttomey of Sonoma CountY

600 Administration Drive, Room 212J
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey of Shasta County

1525 Court Street, Third Floor

Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Attorney of Stanislaus County
800 11th Street, Room 200
PO Box 442
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorney of Sutter County

446 Second Street

Yuba City, CA 95991

DistrictAttomey of Ventura County
800 South Mctoria Ave.
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney of Tehama County
PO Box 519

Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney of Yolo County
301 Second Street

Woodland, CA 95695

DistrictAttomey of Trini$ County
PO Box 310
11 Court Street
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney of Yuba County
215 Fifth Street

Marysville, CA 95901

DistrictAttomey of Tulare Coung
221 S. Mooney Ave., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attorney of Tuolumne County
423 No. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

San Jose City Attomey's Office
200 East $anta Clara Street
San Jose, CA95113

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office

800 City HallEast
200 N. Main Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012



San Diego City Attorney's Offtce

1200 3'd Ave. # 1620

San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attomey's Office

City Hall, Room 234

San Francisco, CA 94102

California Attomey General's Office
Attn: Proposition 65 Coordinator
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
PO Box 70550

Oakland, CA %612

Karen A. Evans, GeneralCounsel
Environmental Research Center
Law Office of Karen A. Evans.
4218 Biona Place

San Diego, CA 92116

Rudy Revak, Fresident
Symmetry Corporation
420 S. Hillview Drive
Milpitas, CA 95035



Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #199

San Diego, CA 92108

619.309.41"94

November 5,2010

VA CERTIFIED MAIL

Current President or CEO
Symmetry Corporation
420 S. Hillview Drive
Milpitas, CA 95035

Steven M. Kole
(Symmetry Corporation's Registered Agent
for Service ofProcess)
420 S. Hillview Drive
Milpitas, CA 95035

Offrce of the Califomia Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
i5i5 Clay Street, Suite 2000
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

VA PMORITY MAIL

District Attorneys of All California Counties
and Select City Attorneys
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq.

Dear Addressees:

i am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center ("ERC') in connection with this Notice of
Violations of Califomia's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at Califomia
Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq. and also refened to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a Califomia non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals,
facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

Symmetry Corporation



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code $25249.5 et seq.

November 5,2010
Fage 2

The proclucts that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in ttrose products identified as exceeding

allowable levels are:

Symmetry Future Star Citus Flavored - Lead

Symmetry Corp. Thermobalance - Lead

Symrnetry Botanicals Clarity - Lead

Symmetry Botanicais OptiBreathe - Lead

On Febn.lary 27, 1987, the State of Caiifomia officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause

developmental toxicity, anci male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1,1992, the State of Califomia

offrcialiy listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This letter is a Notice to Symmetry Corporation and the appropriate governmental authorities of the

Froposition 65 violations concerning the listed products. This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65

involving Symmetry Corporation currently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may continue

to investigaie other products that may reveal fi.rlher violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Offrce

of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with a copy of this letter.

Symmetry Corporation has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed productso which have

exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within Califomia to the identified chemicals. The primary

route of exposure to these chernicals has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through inhalation

and/or dermal cc'ntact. Proposition 65 requires that a elear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to

the identified chemicals. The method of warning should be a waming that appears on the product's label. Symmetry

Corporation violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an appropriate warning to persons

using these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemical.

pursuant to Section 25249.7(d> of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days

after effective service of this Notice unless Symmetry Corporation agrees in an enforceable wriffen instrument to: (i)
reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an

appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC 's objectives in

p*tuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid

toth further unwamed consumer exposures to the identified chemicals anci expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions conceming this notice to ERC's atlomey, Michael Freund, address: tr9i5 Addison

Sreer, Berkley, CalifomiUg4TA4-LL}i, telephone no.: 510-540-1992,e-mai1: Freundl@aol.com-

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center
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cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Symmetry Corporation and its Registered Agent for Service of Process oniy)
Additional Supporting lnfonnation for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTTFICATE OF'VTNNTT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Symmetry Corporation

I, Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accornpanies the affached sixty-day Nctice in which it is aileged the party

identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Cocie Section25249.6 by failing to

provide clear and reasonable warnings'

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I harre consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who

have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the

subject of the Notice'

4. Based on the information obtained through thcse consultants, and on other information in my

possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand

ihat "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" rneans that the information provides a

credible basis that all elements of the plaintifls case can be established and that the information did

not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in

the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached

additional factual inforrnation sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the

information identified in California Health & Safety Code $25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the

persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed

by those Persons.

Dated: November 5,2010
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF' SERVICE

I, the undersigned deciare under penalty of perjtrry under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a parly to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe,Georgia3}T42

On November 5,2010,I served the following documents:

NOTICE OF VTOLATIONS OF CALTFORNTA HEALTII & SAFETY CODE 525249.s ET SEQ.;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; "THE SAFE DRII\KING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF
1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY'

On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Cunent President or CEO
Syrrmetry Corporation
420 S.HillviewDrive
Milpitas, CA 95035

Steven M. Kole
(Symmety Corporation's Registered Agent
for Service ofProcess)
420 S. HillviewDrive
Milpitas, CA 95035

On November 5, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
IIEALTE & SAFETY CODE S25249.5 ET SEQ.; CBRTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
IMORMA1ION FOR CERTIFICATE OX' MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIF'ORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE $25249.7(dX1) onthe following parties by placing atrue and conect copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed

to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Offrce of the CalifomiaAttomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
i515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Post Offrce Box 70550
Oaklancl, CA946D-A550

On November 5, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
IIEALTII & SAF'ETY CODE S25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service

List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the
Semice List attached hereto, and depositing it wi*r the U.S. Fostal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on November 5, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptirstall
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Service List

District Attomey, Alameda Colmty
1225 Fallon Steet, Room 900
Ctakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, Aipine County
P.O. Box248
Mrkleeville, CA96120

Disrict Auomey, Amador Cornty
708 Court Steet, #202
Jackson, CA 95542

Disfi$ Attomey, Bute County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

Distict Attom€y, Calaveras County
891 Mouain Ranch Road
San Andrcas, CA 95249

Distict Attorney, Colusa County
547 Ma*etste€c
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomey, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Steet
Martinea CA 94553

DistrictAuorney, Dd Norte County
450HSteet, Ste. l7i
Cresce!$ City, CA 95531

DlstrictAttomery, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA95567

Disrict Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Sreat, #i000
Fresno, CA 93721

DisEict Asomey, Glenn County
PostOffrceBox430
Willour, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboid County
825 sth Street
Eurek4 CA 955C1

District Attorney, Inperiai County
939 WestMain Sfeet Ste 102

Ei Centro, CA 92243

Disrrict Atomey, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attoruey, Ke'n Courty
12X5 Tnrxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Distict Atorn€,y, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Iake Courty
255N. Forbc Steet
Lak€po4 CA 95453

District Afiomey, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Steet, Ste. E
Susaaville, CA 96130

Distict Afiomey, Los Angeles County
2i0 West Temple Steet, Rm 345
Los Angeleg CA 90012

Di*rict Atromey, Madera County
209 West YoserniG Avenuc
Mader4 CA93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

Disfict Asom€,y, Mariposa Cor:nty
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

Distict AttorBey, Mendocino County
Post Offrce Box 1000
Iftiah, CA 95482

District Asorney, Merced County
2222l|/lgffi.
Merced, CA 953it0

District Asomey, Modoc Couaty
204 S Court Str€eg Room 202
Aituras CA 951014020

DisEict Attomey, Mono Cormry-
Post Offrce Box6l?
Bridg€port CA 93517

District Attom€y, Mormerey County
230 Chwch Stree! Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Atorney, Napa Coun:y
931 Parkway Mall
Nap4 CA 94559

District Adomcy, Ncvada County
I 10 Union Sa€et
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange Comty
1101 Civic Center Drive West
Santa An4 CA 92701
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Distict Atorney, Placa County Disaict.Afiomey, Siskiyou Coucy
l0Sl0JusticeCenterDrive, Ste240 PostOFtceBox986
Roswilie, CA 95678 Yrek4 CA 9609?

Distict Attomey, Plumas County District Atom€y, Solano Cornty
520 Main Stre€t, RoorE 404 675 Texas Street Ste 4500

Quincy, CA 95971 Fairfidd, CA94533

Distric't Asomey, Rivaside Couty District Attomey, Sonoma County
4075 Main Skeet lst Floor 600 Adminisfation Drivq Room 212J

Riverside, CA 92501 SantaRos4 CA95403

District Attomey, Sacrammto County Distict Aaomey, Stardsiaus County
901 "G' Steet 832 12s Sftet Ste 300

Sacramento, CA 9581 Modedto, CA 95353

District attomey, San Benio Courcy Disaid Attomcy, Sutter Comty
4i9 Fourtb stre€t,2d Floor 446 Secood Sreet
Ho[ister, CA 95023 Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attom€y,San Bemardino County District Attomey, T*ama Coucrty

3tr6 N. Morrrtain ViewAve,nue Po* Offrce Box 519
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004 Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Arlomry, Saa Dego County Distnct Atloiu€y, Trinity Co$ry
330WestBroadway,Room 1300 PostOffrceBox3l0
San Diego, CA 92101 Weaverville, CA 96093

District Atom€y, San Francisco Cormty Dlstict Attorn€y, Tulare Cormty
850 Bryant Sfeet, Room 325 221 S. Mooney Avenue, Room 224

San Franosico, CA 94i03 Visali4 CA 93291

DistrictAttom€y, San Joaquin County DistrictAtom€y, Trolurnne County
PostofficeBox99o 423 N. Washington Street

Stockto4cA9520l Sono:g CA95370

Dristrict A$orsey, Sar Luis Obispo Couffy District Atomey, V€rIhIra County

1050 Montersy SFest, Roonn 450 800 Sou& Vigoria Ave,nue

San Luis Obispo, CA 9340E Venilra, CA 93009

Disrrict Auome,y, San Mateo Cormty Distict Attomey,Yolo County

400 Counry cr- 3d Fioor 301 2d Saeet
Redwood City, CA94063 Woodlan4 CA 95695

Disticr Attorney, SanA Barbara County District Attom€y, Yuba County
ll05 SanBBat'oarastroet 215 Fiffh Stre€t

Santa Batbar4 CA 9310i Marywitb CA 95901

District Atom€,y, Santa Clara County Los Angeles City Attomey's Office
?0 West gedding SFeet City Hall East

San Jose CA 951i0 200 N. Main Street, Rm 800
Los Angeles, CA 900i2

District AttomeY, Sana Cruz CountY
701 Ocean Stree! Room200 San Diego City Attorney's Ofice
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 1200 3rd Avenue' Ste 1620

San Diego, CA9210l
Distict Atomey, Sha$a County
152.5 Court Stleet, Third Floor San Francisco City Attomey's Oftice
Redding CA 96001-i532 City Hail, Room 234

1 Drive Carltsr B GoodledPlace
Disaict Afiotney, Sierra Cormty San Fnncisco, CA 94102

P0 Box45?
Dowriwillg CA 95936 San Jose City Atomey's Ofrrce

2OO East Sadta ClarB EEEst
SatJosgCA 95113



Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #199

San Diego, CA 92108

619.309,4194

Decernber 23,20rc

WA CERTIFIED MAIL VIA PRtrORITY MAIL

Current President or CEO District Attomeys of All Califomia Counties
Symmetry Corporation and Select City Attomeys
420 S. Hillview Drive (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Milpitas, CA 95035

Steven M. Kole
(Symmetry Corporation's Registered Agent
for Service of Process)

420 S. Hillview Drive
Milpitas, CA 95035

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Steet, Suite 2000

P.0. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of Califorsia Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq,

Dear Addressees:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center ("ERC") in connection with this Notice of
Violations of Califomia's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at Califomia
Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq. and also referred to as hoposition 65.

ERC is a Califomia non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helprng safeguard the public
&om health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals,

facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and enconraging corporate responsibility.

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

Symmetry Corporation

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified as exceeding

aiiowable levels are:

Synnmetry Lipo-Sorb 80 Caplets - Lead
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On February 27, 7987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause

developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1,1992, the State of Califomia

ofFcially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This letter is a Notice to Symmeby Corporation and the appropriate governmental authorities of the
proposition 65 violations conceming the listed products. This Notice covers all vioiations of Proposition 65

involving Symrnetry Corporation curently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may continue

to investigate orher products that may reveai further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the OfEce

of Environmental Health Haz:r.d Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with a copy of this letter.

Symmetry Corporation has manuf,acture4 marketed, distibuted, and/or sold &e listed products, which have

exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals. The primary

rogte of exposure to these chenicals has been through ingestiorg but may have also occurred through inhalation

andlor dermal contacl Proposition 65 requires that a cleaf, andreasonable waming be provided prior to exposure to
the identified chernicals. The method of warning shoutrd be a waming that appean on the product's label. Symmetry

Corporation violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an appropriate warning to persons

using these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemical.

Pursuant ro Section 25249.7(d) oithe statute, ERC intends to file a eitir*ln enforcement action sixty days

after effective service ofthis Notice unless Symmehy Corporation agrees in an enforceable written instrument to: (1)

reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an

appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC 's objectives in
pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resoiution will avoid

both further unwamed consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct ail questions concenring this notice to ERC's attomey, Miclraei Freurrd, address: i915 Addison

Srreet, Berkley, Catrifomia 94704-iiOi, teiephone no.: 510-540-1992,e-mail: Freundi@o1.com.

Sincerely,

Chis Heptinstali
Executive Director

Environmentai Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Cenificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Symmetry Corporation and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Inforrration for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFTCATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Centerns Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Symmetry Corporation

I, Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixtyday Notice in which it is alleged ttre party
identified in the Notice violated Califomia Health & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. i am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the Notice.

4. Based on the information obtained tlrough those consultants, and on other information in my
possessiog I believe there is a reasonabie and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the infonnation provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintif s case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirrrative defenses set forft in
the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificatg including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code $25249.7(h)Q), i.e., (l) the identity ofthe
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

Dated: December 23, 20IA
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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cERTrF"rCArE OF SERVIpE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and conect:

i am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a pa$y to the within entitled action.

My business address is 306 Joy Steet, Fott Oglethotpe, Garg;a34742

OnDecember 23,201A,I served the following documents:

NOTICE OF VTOLATIONS O[' CALIFORI{IA HEALTE & SAtr'ETY CODE 925249.5 ET SEQ1'
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; "THE SAFE DRINKING WATERAND TO)ilC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF
1986 (PROPOSffiON 65): A SUMMARY"

On the following parties by placing a true and coffect copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Sewice Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO
Synmetry Corporation
420 S. HillviewDrive
Milpitas, CA 95035

Steven M. Kole
(Symmehry Corporation's Registered Agent
for Service ofProcess)
420 S. HillviewDrive
Milpitas, cA 95035

On December 23,2A10, I served the followiag documents: NOTICE OF' VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.s ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
IIYFORil{AITON FOR CERTIFICATE OF'MERTT AS REQUIRED BY CALTF1ORNIA EEATTE & SAFETV
CODE 925249.(dX1) onthe following parties by placing atrue and corect copy thereof in a sealed enveiopeo addressed

to ttre pady listed below aad depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the CaliforniaAttomey General
hop 65 Enforcement RePorting
15i5 Clay Sbeet, Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oakland, CA 946124550

On December 23,201A, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORI\IL{
IIEALTE & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERXIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service
List attached hereto by piacing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each ofthe paxties on the
Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service ior delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed onDecember 23,201C, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georyia-

Chris Heptinstall
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Service List

Distict Attomey, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Stregt, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attom€y, Alpine Counry
F.O. Box2zt{l
I{arkleerillq CA 96120

District Atbrney, Amador Cormty
708 Court Steet, #202
Jacl$orl CA 956a2

District Artomey, B1dre County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Atlome,y, Caleveras Cornty
89i MountainRanchRoad
San &dreas, CA 95249

District Asorn€y, Colusa County
547 Martet gtreet

Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorff ry, conta costa co&ty
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

DisEictA6om€y, Del Norte Couty
450 H Steet, Se. 171

Crescent City, CA 95531

DistridAlromey, El Dondo County
515 !{ain Saeet
Piacerville, CA 95667

District Attornqy, Frefiro County
2220 Tuiare Street #1000
Frcmo, CA 93721

District AtornEy, Gl€nn County
Post Ofrce Box 430
Willows, eA 95988

Disfict Attomey, Humbol& County
825 st'r Steet
Eurek4 CA 9550i

Distrist AEornsy, f nperial Coury
939 vltest N{ain SaeeE Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Atorney, lnyo County
230 W. Line Skeet
Bishop, CA 93514

DisEict Atomey, Iftrn County
1215 Tru:6rn Avenue
Bakersfield, CA93301

District Atbra€y, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanfor4 CA 93230

Disfict Attomey, Lake Counqy
255 N. Forbes Steet
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 Souti Iassen Sbeg, Ste.8
Susaoville, CA 96130

Distrist Auome,y, Los Angeles Coung
210 West Terrple Steeq Rm 345
Los Aageleg CA 90012

Disaict Atlomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemi@ Avenue
Madera CA93537

District Atoncy, Marin Cornty
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
Satr Rafael,CA94903

District Adom€y, Mariposa County
Post Ofrce Box 730
Maripos4 CA 95338

Distict Attomry, Mendocino County
PostOffrccBox 1000

Ukia.h, CA 9s482

Disfict Attom€y, Merced Coumy
22?2MSt'e€f.
Merced, CA 953210

District Attomey, Modoc Courty
204 S Coult Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 951014020

District Atlomey, Mono Cormry
Pos Office Box 617
BridgoporL CA 93517

District At!or6€y, Mornervy Coumy
230 Church Sseet, Bldg 2
Saiinas, CA 9390i

District Attom€t/, Napa County
931 Parhmy tr4all
Nap4 CA94559

District Attorney, Nwada Couty
I 10 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Disrid Asomey, Oange Cornty
401 Civic Ceuter Drive West
SantaAn4 CA92701
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District Attomey, Plac<r Cowny
10810 Justic€ Center Drive, Ste 240
Rosadlle, CA 95678

Disfict Attomsy, Plunas Couty
520 Mai! Ste€t,Rooe 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Auomcy, Rivenide County
4075 Main SEeet, lst Floor
Rivemide, CA92501

District Atomey, Sacramanro Cormty
901 'G'SEeet
Sac"ameato, CA 9581

District Attorney, San Benito County
4i9 Four$ Stre€c,2* Floor
Holtistsr, CA95023

Distict Afioraey,San Belnardino County
316 N. Morintain View Ave,nue
San Bemardino, CA 92415ffi4

DistrictAtbrn€y, San Dcgo County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
SalDegp, CA92i01

Distict Attomey, San Fancisco County
850 Bryant Stee! Roon 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

DistrictAttomcy, San Joa$in Comty
PostOfficeBox990
Stockto4 CA 95201

Disaict Atomcy, San Luis Obispo Coutry
tO50 Moerey St€cc, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Disrict Auomey, San Matco County
400 County Cr.,3d Floor
Rcdwood City, CA94063

Di$rict Atomry, SanE Barbara Cormty
1 105 Santa Batbara Street
SantaBarbarq CA93101

District Atroney, santa clara county
70We$Hedding Strgct
San Josg CA 951 10

Distirfi Afi omsy, sasa Cruz Coulay
701 Oc€an Srrect, Rooo200
Santacruz, CA 95060

Distic+ Attomqy, Sha*a Coun:y
1525 Court Street, Third Floor
Reddiqe; CA 95001-1532

District Asomey, Sierr-a Coroty
PO Box457
Downieville CA95936

District Attom€y, Siskiyou CouCy
Post Offic€ Box 986
Yr€k4 CA 96097

Di$rict Attorney, Solano Coraty
675 Tercs Strecg Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

Districr Atrorney, Soaoma Cannty
6$ Mminisradm Driv€, Room2lZI
Sana Rose CA 95403

District Asorney, Stanislars County
832 126 SEEet, St€ 300
Modeslo, CA 95353

District Afomey, Suter Cormty
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

Disbict Atom€y, Tdtana Courty
PostOfficeBox5l9
Red Blufi,'CA 96080

Disria Aromey, Tritrity Comty
PostOficeBox3l0
Weavewille, CA96093

District Atomey, Tuiare County
221 S. Mooney Avenug Room 224
Visalia CA93291

Diseict Auomey, Tuohmne Cornty
423 N. Washington Steet
Sonor4 CA95370

District Attora€ry, Veatra Couty
800 Soulh Victoria Avenue
V€o$r4 CA 93009

Distict Attomey,Yolo C.outy
301 2!d Streer
Woodiao4 CA 95695

District Atomey, Yuba County
215 Fiffh SFeet
Marywille, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Acorneyl Office
City lfail East
200 N. Main Stseet, Rm800
Los Aageles, CA 90012

San Diego CE Aoomery's Offrce
12@ 3rd Avcnrc, Stc 1620
Saa Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco Gity Atofteysoffice
Cityltull, Roonz4
I Drive Cadtcn B CroodletPlace
SanFrancisco,CA 94102

Saa Jose City Aaomey's Office
200 Eest Sdaclara Saest
SanJosgCA 95113



Environmental Research Center
55:i4 \',i:sicr-, ftnrei- ical #.:"9-;

Sar fieec, Ca 92108

aig-.lt:*.a:*'4

VA CERTIFIED MAIL

Current President or CEO
Symmetry Corporation
420 S. Hillview Drive
Milpitas, CA 95035

Steven M. Kole
(Symmetry Corporation' s Registered Agent
for Service of Process)
420 S. Hillview Drive
Milpitas, CA 95035

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

June l, 201 I

YA PNORITY MAIL

District Attomeys of All California Counties
and Select City Attorneys
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section25249,5 et seq.

Dear Addressees:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center ("ERC") in
connection with this Notice of Violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at California Health & Safety Code Section25249.5
et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping
safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of
hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees,
and encouraging corporate responsibility.
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I am the contact person at ERC in this case, and although you may contact me directly at the

above address and phone number, please direct all questions conceming this notice to ERC's

attorney, Michael Freund, address: 1915 Addison Sfeet, Berkley, Califomia, 94704-1101,

telephone no. : 5 1 0-540 -1992, e-mail : Freund 1 @aol.com'

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director

Environmental Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary fto Symmetry Corporation and its Registered Agent for Service of Process

onlY)
Additional supporting Information for certificate of Merit (to AG only)

SincerelY,

@
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CERTIF'ICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Symmetry
Corporation

I, Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is
alleged the parly identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience
or expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to
the listed chemical that is the subject of the Notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action" means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the
plaintiff s case can be established and that the information did not prove that the
alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affrmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certifrcate of Merit served on the Attorney General is

attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this
Certificate, including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code

525249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the
certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: June 1,2011
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center


